

No. 19-1336

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NATIONAL RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
METZ CULINARY MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Robert Litvin  
PAISNER LITVIN LLP  
30 Rock Hill Road  
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Yaakov M. Roth  
*Counsel of Record*  
Evan Miller  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. PETITIONER AND ITS <i>AMICI</i> ADMIT THAT THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT .....	13
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS EXTREMELY NARROW, WITH MINIMAL PROSPECTIVE IMPORTANCE .....	14
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE .....	17
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	15
<i>Bd. of Trs., Mich. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Unions v. Eberhard Foods, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1258 (6th Cir. 1987).....	6, 8
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17
<i>Manhattan Ford Lincoln, Inc. v. UAW Local 259 Pension Fund</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 365 (D.N.J. 2018) .....	20
<i>Milwaukee Brewery Workers’ Pension Plan v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 414 (1995).....	5, 21, 22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Newspaper &amp; Mail Deliverers’-Publishers’ Pension Fund</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20
<i>Park S. Hotel Corp. v. N.Y. Hotel Trades Council</i> , 851 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>PBGC v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>T.I.M.E.-DC, Inc. v. Mgmt.-Labor Welfare &amp; Pension Funds of Local 1730 Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n,</i> 756 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Trs. of Local 138 Pension Tr. Fund v. F.W. Honerkamp Co.,</i> 692 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>United Retail &amp; Wholesale Emps. Teamsters Union Local No. 115 Pension Plan v. Yahn &amp; McDonnell, Inc.,</i> 787 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &amp; Katz v. Comm'r,</i> 26 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	6
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1021 .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1084 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1381 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1392 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1393 .....	6, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1394 .....	12, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1401 .....	9, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Elizabeth Bauer, <i>Will a ‘Second Stimulus’ Bill Be a Second Chance for Multiemployer Pensions—and the GROW Act</i> , FORBES, June 26, 2020.....	16
Nancy Ognanovich, <i>Senate GOP Open to Negotiation on Pension Fix</i> , Portman Says, BLOOMBERG LAW, June 24, 2020 .....	16
Rehabilitation for Multiemployer Pensions Act of 2019, H.R. 397 (116th Cong.) .....	16
